User manual
EN AUS • 26196-01 • 1220
VC100
Table of Contents
1 Before you start ............. 3
1.1 Storing of Product
Documentation ..................... 3
2 Product overview........... 3

WARNING
Type and source of hazard.
Explanation of type and source of hazard / consequences
• Measures to prevent hazard
Meaning of signal words
WARNING Risk of death or serious injury if hazard is not
avoided.
CAUTION Risk of minor injury if hazard is not avoided.
NOTE Material damage if hazard is not avoided.
Meaning of safety symbols
Safety warning message indicating the severity of the
potential hazard
Reference to damage to property or equipment
3.3 Obligations of the User
To ensure that your appliance and Vorwerk accessory operate
correctly, please follow the guidelines below:
1. Please read the instruction manual and all accompanying
documents carefully.
2. Store the manual in a safe place near the appliance.
3. Ensure that any damage to the appliance is repaired by a Vorwerk
Authorised Organisation without delay.
8
4 Intended use
Use the device and accessories only for their intended purpose in
order to prevent risks to you and other people and to prevent
damage to the device or to other property and equipment.
Kobold VC100 Handheld
Vacuum Cleaner
The Kobold VC100 handheld vacuum cleaner is intended for
household and domestic use only.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance should not be carried out by children
unless they are 8 years of age or older and supervised.
This appliance may only be used for its intended purpose. No other
use is permitted. To the extent permitted by law: the manufacturer
bears no responsibility for injury or damages resulting from improper
use or misuse; if the appliance is subject to technical modifications,
any warranty and liability for material defects caused or contributed
to by any modification may be rendered invalid; the manufacturer’s
obligation to compensate on the basis of product liability and/or the
dealer’s obligation to compensate for material defects may no longer
apply if technical modifications are made to the product which cause
or contribute to the defect. Nothing in the above has, or is intended
to have, any effect on any rights you have under the Australian
Consumer Law or otherwise that cannot be excluded or modified.
When working with the device, please observe all the accompanying
documentation as well as the device display. The manufacturer
accepts no liability for damages resulting from improper use.
The device complies with the safety regulations of the country in
which it has been sold by an authorised Vorwerk organisation. If the
device is used in another country, compliance with the local safety
standards cannot be guaranteed. Vorwerk therefore assumes no
liability for any resulting safety risks for the user.
5 Before you start
• The handheld vacuum cleaner must be fully charged before first
use.